

No. 220156, Original

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

State of NEW YORK,  
*Plaintiff,*

v.

State of NEW JERSEY,  
*Defendant.*

---

---

**NEW YORK’S CROSS-MOTION FOR  
JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS AND  
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF CROSS-MOTION AND IN  
OPPOSITION TO NEW JERSEY’S MOTION**

---

---

LETITIA JAMES  
*Attorney General*  
*State of New York*  
BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD\*  
*Solicitor General*  
JUDITH N. VALE  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
GRACE X. ZHOU  
STEPHEN J. YANNI  
*Assistant Solicitor General*  
HELENA LYNCH  
*Assistant Attorney General*  
28 Liberty Street  
New York, New York 10005  
(212) 416-8020  
barbara.underwood@ag.ny.gov  
*\*Counsel of Record*

---

---

## **CONTENTS**

New York's Cross-Motion for Judgment  
on the Pleadings

Brief in Support of Cross-Motion and in Opposition to  
New Jersey's Motion

Appendix A – Chronological List of Pre-1954 Compacts  
with Withdrawal or Termination Provisions

Appendix B – Bistate Compacts That Create an  
Agency and Lack a Withdrawal Provision

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

State of NEW YORK,  
*Plaintiff,*

v.

State of NEW JERSEY,  
*Defendant.*

---

---

**CROSS-MOTION FOR  
JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS**

---

---

**CROSS-MOTION FOR  
JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS**

The State of New York respectfully moves this Court to enter judgment for New York on the pleadings. The grounds for this Motion and opposition to New Jersey's Motion for Judgment on the Pleadings are set forth in the accompanying brief.

Respectfully submitted,

LETITIA JAMES

*Attorney General  
State of New York*

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD\*

*Solicitor General*

JUDITH N. VALE

*Deputy Solicitor General*

GRACE X. ZHOU

STEPHEN J. YANNI

*Assistant Solicitors General*

HELENA LYNCH

*Assistant Attorney General*

barbara.underwood@ag.ny.gov

October 2022

\* *Counsel of Record*

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

State of NEW YORK,  
*Plaintiff,*

v.

State of NEW JERSEY,  
*Defendant.*

---

---

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF CROSS-MOTION AND  
IN OPPOSITION TO NEW JERSEY'S MOTION**

---

---

## **QUESTION PRESENTED**

In 1953, New York and New Jersey entered into the Waterfront Commission Compact to address crime and regulate waterfront workers at the Port of New York-New Jersey. Through the Compact, the two States agreed to merge their regulatory powers together and vest them in the Waterfront Commission—a bistate agency created by the Compact. For over six decades, New York and New Jersey have jointly regulated the Port through the Commission, in accordance with the Compact's terms. In 2017, New Jersey abruptly changed course and enacted Chapter 324, which purports to unilaterally terminate the Compact, dissolve the Commission, and seize for itself assets and powers that belong jointly to New York and New Jersey.

The question presented is:

Whether Chapter 324, by which New Jersey purports to withdraw from and terminate the Compact, is invalid because such unilateral termination is not authorized by the Compact, either expressly or by implication.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| Table of Authorities.....   | iv          |
| Introduction .....  | 1           |
| Relevant Constitutional, Statutory, and Compact<br>Provisions .....   | 3           |
| Statement of the Case .....   | 3           |
| A. Interstate Compacts.....   | 3           |
| B. The Waterfront Commission Compact .....  | 5           |
| C. New Jersey’s Attempt to Withdraw<br>Unilaterally from the Compact .....  | 11          |
| D. Procedural History .....   | 13          |
| Summary of the Argument .....   | 14          |
| Argument .....  | 17          |
| I. The Tools of Compact Interpretation<br>Establish That the States Intended to<br>Prohibit Unilateral Withdrawal. ....   | 17          |
| A. The Compact’s Text and Structure.....  | 18          |
| B. The Compact’s Legislative History and<br>Purpose.....  | 25          |
| C. The Compacting States’ Course of<br>Performance. ....  | 27          |
| II. History and Practice Establish Both That<br>the States Intended to Prohibit Unilateral<br>Withdrawal and That the Default Rule, if<br>Needed, Prohibits Unilateral Withdrawal. .... | 30          |
| A. History and Tradition of Compacts. ....  | 30          |
| B. State Practice Regarding Compacts. ....  | 32          |

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| C. Principles of Sovereignty and Federalism.....   | 35          |
| III. New Jersey’s Purported Right of Unilateral Termination Contravenes Compact and Contract Law. ....                   | 40          |
| A. States Do Not Possess Any Sovereign Right to Renege on Their Agreements Through Unilateral Withdrawal.....            | 40          |
| B. Default Rules Favoring At-Will Termination of Certain Commercial Contracts Do Not Govern the Compact.....             | 45          |
| IV. The Court Should Grant New York Equitable Relief Enjoining New Jersey from Unilaterally Terminating the Compact..... | 48          |
| Conclusion .....   | 50          |
| Appendix A – Chronological List of Pre-1954 Compacts with Withdrawal or Termination Provisions                           |             |
| Appendix B – Bistate Compacts That Create an Agency and Lack a Withdrawal Provision                                      |             |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <b>Cases</b>  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Alabama v. North Carolina</i> , 560 U.S. 330<br>(2010).....  | 18, 22, 27     |
| <i>Blatchford v. Native Vill. of Noatak</i> , 501 U.S. 775<br>(1991).....   | 41             |
| <i>Cuyler v. Adams</i> , 449 U.S. 433 (1981) .....  | 18             |
| <i>De Veau v. Braisted</i> , 363 U.S. 144 (1960).....   | 5, 21, 22      |
| <i>Delaware River Joint Toll Bridge Comm’n v.<br/>Secretary Pa. Dep’t of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 985<br>F.3d 189 (3d Cir. 2012)..... | 36             |
| <i>Delta Servs. &amp; Equip., Inc. v. Ryko Mfg. Co.</i> , 908<br>F.2d 7 (5th Cir. 1900).....  | 48             |
| <i>Fernandez-Vargas v. Gonzales</i> , 548 U.S. 30 (2006).....   | 37             |
| <i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> , 10 U.S. (6 Cranch) 87 (1810).....   | 37             |
| <i>Globe Refining Co. v. Landa Cotton Oil Co.</i> , 190<br>U.S. 540.....  | 47             |
| <i>Hess v. Port Auth. Trans-Hudson Corp.</i> , 513 U.S.<br>30 (1994).....   | 35, 36         |
| <i>Hinderlider v. La Plata River &amp; Cherry Creek<br/>Ditch Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 92 (1938).....                                       | 36             |
| <i>Jeperson v. Minnesota Mining &amp; Mfg. Co.</i> , 183 Ill.<br>2d 290 (1998) .....  | 47             |
| <i>Kentucky v. Indiana</i> , 281 U.S. 163 (1930).....   | 48             |
| <i>Lively v. WAFRA Investment Advisory Grp., Inc.</i> ,<br>6 F.4th 293 (2d Cir. 2021) .....   | 28             |
| <i>Lura v. Multaplex, Inc.</i> , 129 Cal. App. 3d 410<br>(1982).....  | 47             |

| <b>Cases</b>   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe</i> , 455 U.S. 130<br>(1982).....                                     | 43             |
| <i>Miller v. Miller</i> , 134 F.2d 583 (10th Cir. 1943).....   | 46             |
| <i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S.<br>139 (2020) .....                                  | 49             |
| <i>Montana v. Wyoming</i> , 563 U.S. 368 (2011).....   | 17             |
| <i>New Jersey v. New York</i> , 523 U.S. 767 (2003) .....  | 30             |
| <i>New York Shipping Ass’n v. Waterfront Comm’n of<br/>N.Y. Harbor</i> , 835 F.3d 344 (3d Cir. 2016).....  | 6              |
| <i>New York v. New Jersey</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1410 (Mem.<br>2022).....  | 13             |
| <i>New York v. New Jersey</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2856 (Mem.<br>2022).....  | 13             |
| <i>Nicholas Labs. Ltd. v. Almay, Inc.</i> , 723 F. Supp.<br>1015 (S.D.N.Y. 1989) .....                     | 47             |
| <i>Northeast Bancorp, Inc. v. Board of Governors,<br/>FRS</i> , 472 U.S. 159 (1985).....                   | 35, 37         |
| <i>Northern Ohio Traction &amp; Light Co. v. Ohio</i> , 245<br>U.S. 574 (1918).....                        | 37             |
| <i>Oklahoma v. New Mexico</i> , 501 U.S. 221 (1991) .....  | 25             |
| <i>Petty v. Tennessee-Missouri Bridge Comm’n</i> , 359<br>U.S. 275 (1959).....                             | 3, 21          |
| <i>Physicians Healthsource, Inc. v. A-S Medication<br/>Sols., LLC</i> , 950 F.3d 959 (7th Cir. 2020) ..... | 22             |
| <i>Port Auth. Trans-Hudson Corp. v. Feeney</i> , 495<br>U.S. 299 (1990).....                               | 35, 36         |
| <i>Providence Bank v. Billings</i> , 29 U.S. (4 Pet.) 514<br>(1830).....                                   | 42, 43         |

| <b>Cases</b>  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Ross-Simons of Warwick, Inc. v. Baccarat, Inc.</i> ,<br>217 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2000).....  | 46             |
| <i>Seattle Master Builders Ass'n v. Pacific N.W. Elec.<br/>Power &amp; Conservation Planning Council</i> , 786<br>F.2d 1359 (9th Cir. 1986) ..... | 35             |
| <i>Sports v. Top Rank, Inc.</i> , 954 F.3d 1142 (8th Cir.<br>2020).....   | 47             |
| <i>Tarrant Reg'l Water Dist. v. Herrmann</i> , 569<br>U.S. 614 (2013).....  | passim         |
| <i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 462 U.S. 554 (1983) .....  | 24             |
| <i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 482 U.S. 124 (1987) .....  | 17, 36, 48     |
| <i>United States v. Winstar</i> , 518 U.S. 839 (1996)..   | 36, 42-44      |
| <i>US Airways, Inc. v. McCutchen</i> , 569 U.S. 88<br>(2013).....   | 23             |
| <i>Virginia v. Maryland</i> , 355 U.S. 269 (1957) .....   | 34             |
| <i>Virginia v. Maryland</i> , 540 U.S. 56 (2003) .....  | 34, 40         |
| <i>Virginia v. West Virginia</i> , 78 U.S. 39 (1870).....   | 34             |
| <i>Waterfront Comm'n of N.Y. Harbor v. Governor of<br/>N.J.</i> , 961 F.3d 234 (3d Cir. 2020) .....   | 12             |
| <i>Waterfront Comm'n of N.Y. Harbor v. Murphy</i> ,<br>429 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.N.J. 2019).....   | 12             |
| <i>Waterfront Comm'n of N.Y. Harbor v. Murphy</i> ,<br>No. 18-cv-650, 2018 WL 2455927 (D.N.J. June<br>1, 2018).....                               | 12             |
| <i>Weaver v. Graham</i> , 450 U.S. 24 (1981).....   | 37             |
| <i>West Virginia ex rel. Dyer v. Sims</i> , 341 U.S. 22<br>(1951).....  | 3, 17          |

| <b>Constitution</b>   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| U.S. Const. art. I, § 10, cl. 3 .....   | 3              |
| <br><b>Laws</b>   |                |
| Appalachian States Low-Level Radioactive Waste<br>Compact, Pub. L. No. 100-319, 102 Stat. 471<br>(1988).....  | 33             |
| Lake Wylie Marine Compact, Pub. L. No. 100-549,<br>102 Stat. 2742 (1988).....   | 33             |
| Ch. 202, 1953 N.J. Laws 1511 .....  | 8              |
| Ch. 882, § 1, 1953 N.Y. Laws 2417 .....   | 8              |
| <br><b>Miscellaneous Authorities</b>  |                |
| A.C.R. 217, 216th Leg. (N.J. 2015),<br><a href="https://www.njleg.state.nj.us/bill-search/2014/ACR217">https://www.njleg.state.nj.us/bill-<br/>search/2014/ACR217</a> ..... | 29             |
| A.C.R. 68, 217th Leg. (N.J. 2016),<br><a href="https://www.njleg.state.nj.us/bill-search/2016/ACR68">https://www.njleg.state.nj.us/bill-<br/>search/2016/ACR68</a> .....    | 29             |
| A.C.R. 90, 218th Leg. (N.J. 2018),<br><a href="https://www.njleg.state.nj.us/bill-search/2018/ACR90">https://www.njleg.state.nj.us/bill-<br/>search/2018/ACR90</a> .....    | 29             |
| Announcement by N.Y. Governor Thomas E.<br>Dewey (May 23, 1953), <i>reprinted in Public<br/>Papers of Thomas E. Dewey</i> (1953) .....                                      | 7              |
| Brierly, J.L., <i>Law of Nations</i> (5th ed. 1955).....  | 41             |
| Buenger, Michael L., et al., <i>The Evolving Law<br/>and Use of Interstate Compacts</i><br>(2d ed. 2016) .....  | 32, 33, 35, 44 |

| <b>Miscellaneous Authorities</b>  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| 17B C.J.S. Contracts § 608 .....  | 46             |
| <i>Corbin on Contracts</i> vol. 3 (1960) .....  | 46             |
| De Vattel, Emerich, <i>Law of Nations</i> (Joseph<br>Chitty, trans. 6th Am. ed. 1844) .....   | 41             |
| Elias, T.O., <i>The Modern Law of Treaties</i> (1974) .....   | 41             |
| <i>Fourth Report of the New York State Crime<br/>Commission to the Governor, the Attorney<br/>General, and the Legislature of the State of<br/>New York</i> (May 20, 1953), reprinted in <i>Public<br/>Papers of Thomas E. Dewey</i> (1953) ..... | 6              |
| Frankfurter, Felix, & James M. Landis, <i>The<br/>Compact Clause of the Constitution—A Study<br/>In Interstate Adjustments</i> , 34 <i>Yale L.J.</i> 685<br>(1921) .....  | 3              |
| Hardy, Paul T., <i>Interstate Compacts: The Ties<br/>That Bind</i> (1982) .....   | 32             |
| King, Kate, & Paul Berger, <i>Legislators Push to<br/>Back out of Waterfront Commission</i> , <i>Wall St.<br/>J.</i> , Jan. 3, 2018 .....   | 29             |
| Leach, Richard H., <i>Interstate Authorities in the<br/>United States</i> , 26 <i>Law &amp; Contemp. Probs.</i> 666<br>(1961) .....   | 32             |
| Meyer, Timothy, <i>Power, Exit Costs, and<br/>Renegotiation in International Law</i> , 51<br><i>Harvard Int'l L.J.</i> 379 (2010) .....   | 42             |
| Model Business Corporation Act (through Sept.<br>2021) .....  | 46             |

| <b>Miscellaneous Authorities</b>   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| Mooney, Bill, <i>Christie Takes Aim at Two More Authorities</i> , The Observer, Feb. 4, 2011, <a href="https://observer.com/2011/02/christie-takes-aim-at-two-more-authorities/">https://observer.com/2011/02/christie-takes-aim-at-two-more-authorities/</a> .....  | 28             |
| N.J. Law Enforcement Council, Report to the Governor and the Legislature of the State of New Jersey (June 19, 1953), <a href="https://dspace.njstatelib.org/xmlui/bitstream/handle/10929/33899/h2551953.pdf?sequence=1&amp;isAllowed=y">https://dspace.njstatelib.org/xmlui/bitstream/handle/10929/33899/h2551953.pdf?sequence=1&amp;isAllowed=y</a> .....   | 6              |
| N.Y. Office of the Inspector Gen., <i>Investigation of the Waterfront Commission of New York Harbor</i> (Aug. 2009), <a href="https://web.archive.org/web/20090823074441/http://www.ig.state.ny.us/pdfs/Investigation%20of%20the%20Waterfront%20Commission%20of%20New%20York%20Harbor.pdf">https://web.archive.org/web/20090823074441/http://www.ig.state.ny.us/pdfs/Investigation%20of%20the%20Waterfront%20Commission%20of%20New%20York%20Harbor.pdf</a> ..... | 28             |
| <i>New Jersey-New York Waterfront Commission Compact: Hr'g Before Subcomm. No. 3 of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 83d Cong. (1953).....  | passim         |
| Port Auth. of N.Y. & N.J., <i>Annual Comprehensive Financial Report, 2021</i> , <a href="https://www.panynj.gov/content/dam/corporate/annual-reports/annual-report-2021.pdf">https://www.panynj.gov/content/dam/corporate/annual-reports/annual-report-2021.pdf</a> .....  | 28             |
| Port Auth. of N.Y. & N.J., <i>Port Master Plan 2050</i> (2019), <a href="https://www.panynj.gov/content/dam/port/our-port/port-development/port-master-plan-2050.pdf">https://www.panynj.gov/content/dam/port/our-port/port-development/port-master-plan-2050.pdf</a> .....  | 25, 39         |

| <b>Miscellaneous Authorities</b>  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| Press Release, N.J. Attorney General, Five Defendants Plead Guilty in Illegal Loansharking, Check Cashing, Gambling & Money Laundering Schemes Linked to Genovese Crime Family - Indicted in “Operation Fistful” by Division of Criminal Justice & Waterfront Commission (May 1, 2019), <a href="https://www.njoag.gov/five-defendants-plead-guilty-in-illegal-loansharking-check-cashing-gambling-money-laundering-schemes-linked-to-genovese-crime-family-indicted-in-operation-fistful-by-divi/">https://www.njoag.gov/five-defendants-plead-guilty-in-illegal-loansharking-check-cashing-gambling-money-laundering-schemes-linked-to-genovese-crime-family-indicted-in-operation-fistful-by-divi/</a> ..... | 11             |
| Press Release, U.S. Attorney's Office, Dist. of N.J., General Foreman at Port Elizabeth Sentenced to Two Years in Prison for Salary Fraud (Mar. 26, 2018), <a href="https://www.justice.gov/usao-nj/pr/general-foreman-port-elizabeth-sentenced-two-years-prison-salary-fraud">https://www.justice.gov/usao-nj/pr/general-foreman-port-elizabeth-sentenced-two-years-prison-salary-fraud</a> .....  | 11             |
| <i>Public Papers of Thomas E. Dewey</i> (1953) .....  | passim         |
| Raskin, A.H., <i>Pier Peace Terms Expected Today</i> , N.Y. Times, Dec. 28, 1954 .....  | 28             |
| <i>Record of Hrg’s Before N.Y. Governor Thomas Dewey</i> , June 8, 1953, reprinted in <i>Public Papers of Thomas E. Dewey</i> (1953) .....  | 5              |
| Regional Greenhouse Gas Initiative, <a href="https://www.rggi.org/">https://www.rggi.org/</a> .....   | 26             |
| Restatement (Second) of Contracts.....  | 27, 30, 49     |
| Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law (1987).....  | 42             |
| Restatement (Fourth) of Foreign Relations Law (2018).....   | 42             |

| <b>Miscellaneous Authorities</b>   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| Rubenstein, H.B., <i>The Interstate Compact-A Survey</i> , 27 Temp. L.Q. 320 (1953) .....  | 32             |
| S. 2360/A. 3451, 214th Leg. (N.J. 2010),<br><a href="https://www.njleg.state.nj.us/bill-search/2010/A3451">https://www.njleg.state.nj.us/bill-search/2010/A3451</a> .....  | 29             |
| S.B. 2277 (2d Reprt.), 2014-2015 Sess. (N.J. 2015) .....   | 11             |
| Statement by N.Y. Governor Thomas E. Dewey<br>(June 18, 1953), <i>reprinted in Public Papers of Thomas E. Dewey</i> (1953) .....   | 6, 7           |
| Vawter, Wallace R., <i>Interstate Compacts-The Federal Interest, in Task Force on Water Res. &amp; Power, Report on Water Resources and Power</i> vol. 3 (1954) .....  | 24             |
| Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties (1969) .....  | 42             |
| Waterfront Comm'n of N.Y. Harbor, <i>Annual Report, 2015-2016</i> (2016),<br><a href="https://www.wcnyh.gov/docs/2015-2016_WCNYH_Annual_Report.pdf">https://www.wcnyh.gov/docs/2015-2016_WCNYH_Annual_Report.pdf</a> .....                     | 28             |
| Waterfront Comm'n of N.Y. Harbor, <i>Annual Report, 2017-2018</i> (2018),<br><a href="http://www.wcnyh.gov/CSummary/WCNYH%20Case%20Summary%20(2017-2018).pdf">http://www.wcnyh.gov/CSummary/WCNYH%20Case%20Summary%20(2017-2018).pdf</a> ..... | 10             |
| Waterfront Comm'n of N.Y. Harbor, <i>Annual Report, 2018-2019</i> (2019),<br><a href="http://www.wcnyh.gov/CSummary/WCNYH%20Case%20Summary%20(2018-2019).pdf">http://www.wcnyh.gov/CSummary/WCNYH%20Case%20Summary%20(2018-2019).pdf</a> ..... | 10, 11         |
| Waterfront Comm'n of N.Y. Harbor, <i>Annual Report, 2019-2020</i> (2020),<br><a href="http://www.wcnyh.gov/CSummary/WCNYH%20Case%20Summary%20(2019-2020).pdf">http://www.wcnyh.gov/CSummary/WCNYH%20Case%20Summary%20(2019-2020).pdf</a> ..... | 10, 11         |

| <b>Miscellaneous Authorities</b>   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Williston on Contracts</i> (4th ed. Westlaw,<br>through May 2022 update).....   | 21, 23, 46     |
| Zimmerman, Frederick L., & Mitchell Wendell,<br>Council of State Gov'ts, <i>The Interstate<br/>Compact Since 1925</i> (1951).....      | 5, 32-34       |
| Zimmerman, Frederick L., & Mitchell Wendell,<br>Council of State Gov'ts, <i>The Law and Use of<br/>Interstate Compacts</i> (1961)..... | 4, 34, 37      |
